
 
Chief Executive   
Ian Davidson  
 
 

www.tendringdc.gov.uk 
Minicom: 01255 475566 

 

 
 
 
 
 

 
IAN DAVIDSON, CHIEF EXECUTIVE, TOWN HALL, STATION ROAD, CLACTON-ON-SEA, ESSEX, CO15 1SE.  TELEPHONE (01255) 686868 

 

HUMAN RESOURCES AND COUNCIL 
TAX COMMITTEE 

 
DATE: Wednesday, 7 July 2021 

TIME: 7.30 pm 

 

VENUE: Princes Theatre - Town Hall, Station 
Road, Clacton-on-Sea, CO15 1SE 

 

 
 
MEMBERSHIP: 
 

 

Councillor Chapman (Chairman) 
Councillor Griffiths (Vice-Chairman) 
Councillor Amos 
Councillor Baker 
Councillor Calver 
 

Councillor Chittock 
Councillor S Honeywood 
Councillor Morrison 
Councillor M Stephenson 
 

 
  

Most Council meetings are open to the public and press. 
 
Agendas and Minutes are published on the Council's website 
www.tendringdc.gov.uk. Agendas are available to view five working days 
prior to the meeting date and the Council aims to publish Minutes within 
five working days of the meeting. 
 
Meeting papers can be provided, on request, in large print, in Braille, or 
on disc, tape, or in other languages. 
 
For further details and general enquiries about this meeting, contact 
Emma Haward Email: democraticservices@tendringdc.gov.uk or 
Telephone on 01255686007. 
 

 

 
 DATE OF PUBLICATION: Tuesday, 29 June 2021  

 

AG
EN

D
A

Public Document Pack

http://www.tendringdc.gov.uk/
http://www.basildon/


AGENDA 
 
  
1 Apologies for Absence and Substitutions  
 
 The Committee is asked to note any apologies for absence and substitutions received 

from Members. 
  

2 Minutes of the Last Meeting (Pages 1 - 6) 
 
 To confirm and sign as a correct record, the minutes of the last meeting of the 

Committee, held on Thursday 25 February 2021. 
  

3 Declarations of Interest  
 
 Councillors are invited to declare any Disclosable Pecuniary Interests or Personal 

Interest, and the nature of it, in relation to any item on the agenda. 
  

4 Questions on Notice pursuant to Council Procedure Rule 38  
 
 Subject to providing two working days’ notice, a Member of the Committee may ask the 

Chairman of the Committee a question on any matter in relation to which the Council has 
powers or duties which affect the Tendring District and which falls within the terms of 
reference of the Committee. 
  

5 Verbal Update - Transformation and Hybrid Working  
 
 The Council will receive a verbal update from the Council’s Organisational Development 

Manager (Carol Magnus) on the latest developments within the Authority in relation to 
transformation and hybrid working. 
  

6 Report of Assistant Director (Partnerships) - A.1 - Social Media Policy (Pages 7 - 18) 
 
 To provide the Human Resources & Council Tax Committee with an updated Social 

Media Policy. 
  

7 Report of Assistant Director (Partnerships) - A.2 - Workforce Update Report (Pages 
19 - 26) 

 
 To provide Members of the Human Resources and Council Tax Committee with an 

update on current staffing statistics. 
  

8 Report of Assistant Director (Building & Public Realm) - A.3 - Adoption of Fleet 
Management and Driving for Work Policy (Pages 27 - 52) 

 
 To seek approval for the adoption of a Tendring District Council Fleet Management and 

Driving for Work Policy. 
  

9 Report of Assistant Director (Partnerships) - A.4 - Renewal of the New Disability 
Confident Leader Status (Pages 53 - 58) 

 
 To inform Members of the Human Resources and Council Tax Committee of the 

successful renewal of the Council’s Disability Confident Leader Status for a further 3 
years. 
  



10 Report of the Assistant Director (Partnerships) - A.5 - Discretionary Market Forces 
Policy Review (Pages 59 - 68) 

 
 To present the revised Discretionary Market Forces Policy (which has been updated in 

line with best practice) to the Human Resources & Council Tax Committee. 
  

11 Exclusion of Press and Public  
 
 The Committee is asked to consider passing the following resolution: 

 
“That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the press and public be 
excluded from the meeting during consideration of Agenda Item 12 on the grounds that it 
involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 4 of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A, as amended, of the Act.” 
  

12 Report of Assistant Director (Partnerships) - B.1 - Market Forces Report (Planning 
Service) (Pages 69 - 72) 

 
 To put forward proposals for the re-introduction of the Market Forces Supplement, 

previously agreed by Human Resources and Council Tax Committee, to support the 
recruitment and retention of qualified Planning staff. 
 

 
 



 
Date of the Next Scheduled Meeting 
 
The next scheduled meeting of the Human Resources and Council Tax Committee is to 
be held in the Princes Theatre - Town Hall, Station Road, Clacton-on-Sea, CO15 1SE at 
7.30 pm on Wednesday, 20 October 2021. 
 

 
 

Information for Visitors 
 
 
 

FIRE EVACUATION PROCEDURE 
 

There is no alarm test scheduled for this meeting.  In the event of an alarm sounding, please 
calmly make your way out of any of the fire exits in the hall and follow the exit signs out of the 
building. 
 
Please heed the instructions given by any member of staff and they will assist you in leaving the 
building and direct you to the assembly point. 
 
Please do not re-enter the building until you are advised it is safe to do so by the relevant member 
of staff. 
 
Your calmness and assistance is greatly appreciated. 
 



 Human Resources and Council Tax 
Committee 
 

25 February 2021  

 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE HUMAN RESOURCES AND COUNCIL TAX 
COMMITTEE, 

HELD ON THURSDAY, 25TH FEBRUARY, 2021 AT 7.30 PM 
THE MEETING WAS HELD PURSUANT TO STATUTORY INSTRUMENT 2020/392.  

 
Present: Councillors Chapman (Chairman), Griffiths (Vice-Chairman), Amos, 

Calver, Chittock, King, Knowles, Morrison and M Stephenson 
In Attendance: Ian Davidson (Chief Executive) (except items 48-51), Damian 

Williams (Corporate Director (Operations and Delivery)), Anastasia 
Simpson (Assistant Director (Partnerships)), Richard Bull (Corporate 
Finance Manager & Deputy Section 151 Officer), Katie Wilkins 
(Human Resources and Business Manager), Russell Cole 
(Community Engagement Manager), Keith Durran (Democratic 
Services Officer), Debbie Bunce (Legal and Governance 
Administration Officer), Emma Haward (Leadership Support 
Assistant) and Karen Hardes (IT Training Officer) 

 
 

42. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS  
 
There were none. 
 

43. MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING  
 
It was moved by Councillor M Stephenson, seconded by Councillor Amos and:- 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Human Resources & Council Tax 
Committee held on Thursday 26 November 2020 be approved as a correct record. 
 

44. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillor Griffiths declared for the public record that he was a member of the GMB 
Union but that he had no involvement with Tendring District Council in that capacity. 
 

45. QUESTIONS ON NOTICE PURSUANT TO COUNCIL PROCEDURE RULE 38  
 
No Questions on Notice had been submitted on this occasion. 
 

46. COVID-19 AND STAFFING MATTERS UPDATE  
 
The Committee received from the Assistant Director (Partnerships) an oral update on 
the Council’s operational response to the Covid-19 pandemic and the related staffing 
matters. 
 
Anastasia Simpson, the Assistant Director (Partnerships) and Russ Cole, the Temporary 
Community Engagement Manager informed the Committee of the current COVID-19 
figures in relation to the following: 
 

 Confirmed cases (3) 
 Staff required to isolate (2) 
 Clinically vulnerable (13) 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



 Human Resources and Council Tax 
Committee 
 

25 February 2021  

 

 Extremely clinically vulnerable (4) 
 Travel isolation (0) 

 
Those figures also included the number of members of staff working from home.  
 
The Assistant Director and the Temporary Community Engagement Manager also 
provided the Committee with an update regarding the following: 
 

 Staff redeployment – overall, 236 members of staff had been redeployed. 
 PCR testing – 7250 kits issued. 
 Contact Centre – Additional members of staff recruited. 
 Track and Trace – The number of calls had decreased significantly. 
 COVID ambassadors – Two ambassadors redeployed, and a further four 

ambassadors had been appointed in January 2021. 
 Vaccination hub – Clacton Hospital – HR would work with EPUT to explore plans 

for possible additional sites. 
 
Members raised questions on the above which were responded to by Officers. 
 
The Committee noted the foregoing. 
 

47. REPORT OF THE ASSISTANT DIRECTOR (FINANCE & IT) & SECTION 151 
OFFICER - A.1 - FORMAL CONFIRMATION OF COUNCIL TAX AMOUNTS FOR 
2021/22 FOLLOWING THE NOTIFICATION OF THE PRECEPTS FROM THE MAJOR 
PRECEPTING AUTHORITIES  
 
Members were reminded of Section 106 of the Local Government Finance Act 1992, 
which provided that any Member, who was in arrears by at least two months with their 
Council Tax payments, could not vote on matters concerning either the level of, or 
administration of, Council Tax.  It was important to note that this also covered Council 
Tax liabilities outside of the District and property which may not be their main residence. 
If present at the meeting, a Member to whom this provision applied must disclose the 
fact and may speak on the item, but could not vote.  Non-compliance with this section 
was a criminal offence. Therefore, should this provision apply to any Member, this 
should be disclosed. 
 
The Committee’s confirmation was sought in respect of the final Council Tax amounts 
for 2021/22 including the precepts issued for 2021/22 by Essex County Council, Essex 
Police and Essex Fire & Rescue Services. 
 
At its meeting on 16 February 2021, Council had considered the Executive’s Budget and 
Council Tax proposals for 2021/22 and as part of this process the Council Tax for 
District and Parish / Town Council Services had been approved. 
 
The Council’s Corporate Finance Manager and Deputy Section 151 Officer (Richard 
Bull) was in attendance and informed Members that, once the precepts were received 
from the major precepting authorities, the Human Resources and Council Tax 
Committee had the delegated responsibility to agree the total Council Tax for 2021/22. 
The total Council Tax for the year was made up of the District and Parish / Town Council 
amounts approved by Council on 16 February 2021 and the corresponding amounts 
agreed by the major precepting authorities. Legislation required this formal confirmation 

Page 2



 Human Resources and Council Tax 
Committee 
 

25 February 2021  

 

even though the process was dictated by legislative formulae and there was no actual 
judgement or choice to be made. 
 
The precepts from the major precepting authorities for 2021/22 resulting in the final 
Council Tax amounts, were set out in Appendix C, for formal confirmation by the 
Committee. 
 
Following a discussion, it was moved by Councillor Griffiths, seconded by Councillor M 
Stephenson and RESOLVED that:- 
 
(a) the precepts issued by Essex County Council, Essex Police and Essex Fire, as set 
out in Appendix A attached to the Report of the Assistant Director (Finance & IT), be 
noted. 
 
(b) the amounts of Council Tax for 2021/22, as shown at Appendix C to the 
aforementioned report, for each of the categories of dwellings be confirmed. 
 

48. REPORT OF THE ASSISTANT DIRECTOR (PARTNERSHIPS) - A.2 - PAY POLICY 
STATEMENT 2021/22  
 
The Chief Executive (Ian Davidson) declared a prejudicial interest in the subject matter 
of this item and thereupon withdrew from the meeting. 
 
Anastasia Simpson, Assistant Director (Partnerships) presented the Pay Policy 
Statement for 2021/22. 
 
The Committee was reminded that Section 38 (1) of the Localism Act 2011 required the 
District Council to prepare a pay policy statement each year. The pay policy statement 
must articulate the Council's approach to a range of issues relating to the pay of its 
workforce, particularly its senior staff (or 'chief officers') and its lowest paid employees. 
 
The matters that must be included in the statutory Pay Policy Statement were as 
follows: 
 
• A local authority’s policy on the level and elements of remuneration for each Chief 
Officer; 
 
• A local authority’s policy on the remuneration of its lowest-paid employees (together 
with its definition of “lowest-paid employees” and its reasons for adopting that definition); 
 
• A local authority’s policy on the relationship between the remuneration of its Chief 
Officers and other Officers; 
 
• A local authority’s policy on other aspects of Chief Officers’ remuneration: 
remuneration on recruitment increases and additions to remuneration, use of 
performance related pay and bonuses, termination payments and transparency. 
 
This statement was subsequently published on the Council's website following each 
review and approval by Full Council. 
 

Page 3



 Human Resources and Council Tax 
Committee 
 

25 February 2021  

 

It was reported that the Pay Policy Statement 2021/22 had been designed to give an 
overview of the Council’s framework regarding pay and rewards for staff within the 
Council. This framework was based on the principle of fairness and that rewards should 
be proportional to the weight of each role and each individual’s performance. The 
framework aimed to ensure the ability of the Council to recruit talented individuals whilst 
ensuring value for money for the residents of Tendring. 
 
Members raised questions on the above which were responded to by Officers. 
 
Following a discussion, it was moved by Councillor Amos, seconded by Councillor 
Chittock and RESOLVED that the Committee recommends to Full Council:- 
 
that the Pay Policy Statement 2021/22, as set out in the Appendix to item A.2 of the 
Report of the Assistant Director (Partnerships), be adopted. 
 

49. REPORT OF ASSISTANT DIRECTOR (PARTNERSHIPS) - A.3 - WORKFORCE 
UPDATE REPORT  
 
Katie Wilkins, Human Resources & Business Manager provided the Committee with an 
update on the current staffing statistics including: 
 

 Workforce Statistics 
 Age Profile 
 Disability Profile 
 Ethnicity Profile 
 Sickness Absence 

 
The analysis of workforce data provided Members with statistics relating to the staff 
employed within the Council and how this compared to the Tendring District and 
national averages. This was a standard report that was provided to the Human 
Resources Committee as part of each meeting. 
 
Tendring District Council currently had 493 full time equivalent (FTE) employees. The 
FTE figure equated to 779 employees in total (including casual workers and Career 
Track learners) this was made up of 372 full time, and 407 part time staff. 
 
Members raised questions on the above which were responded to by Officers. 
 
Following a discussion, it was RESOLVED that the contents of the report be noted. 
 

50. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
It was moved by Councillor M Stephenson, seconded by Councillor Griffiths and:- 
 
RESOLVED that under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the press 
and public be excluded from the meeting during the consideration of Agenda Item 10 on 
the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
paragraphs 3 and 4 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A, as amended, of the Act. 
 

51. EXEMPT MINUTE OF THE MEETING OF THE HUMAN RESOURCES AND COUNCIL 
TAX COMMITTEE HELD ON 26 NOVEMBER 2020  

Page 4



 Human Resources and Council Tax 
Committee 
 

25 February 2021  

 

It was moved by Councillor M Stephenson, seconded by Councillor Griffiths and:- 
 
RESOLVED that the exempt minute of the meeting of the Human Resources & Council 
Tax Committee held on Thursday 26 November 2020 be approved as a correct record. 
 
  

 The meeting was declared closed at 8.25 pm  
  

 
 

Chairman 
 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



HUMAN RESOURCES AND COUNCIL TAX COMMITTEE 
 

7 JULY 2021 
 

REPORT OF ASSISTANT DIRECTOR (PARTNERSHIPS) 
 
A.1 SOCIAL MEDIA POLICY 
 (Report prepared by Will Lodge) 
 
PART 1 – KEY INFORMATION 
 
PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
To provide the Human Resources & Council Tax Committee with an updated Social Media 
Policy. 
 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
Tendring District Council adopted a Social Media Policy in September 2018 with the aim of 
codifying best practice with regards to the Council’s use of social media channels. 
 
It covers broadly three areas: staff members’ personal use of social media; use of 
corporate social media accounts; and processes associated with corporate social media 
accounts. 
 
The Policy specifically sets out that inappropriate use of social media by staff may 
potentially result in disciplinary action, and what may constitute inappropriate use. It also 
builds in safeguards for the Council by enshrining best practice into policy. 
 
Since its adoption, the Council’s use of social media has continued to grow and so a 
review of the policy has been held to ensure it remains up-to-date and in line with best 
practice. 
 
RECOMMENDATION(S) 

a) That the Human Resources and Council Tax Committee formally approves 
and adopts the revised Officers’ Social Media Policy; and 
 

b) That the Assistant Director (Partnerships) be authorised to update the policy 
with any future legislative or best practice changes, in consultation with the 
Council’s Communications Manager (and others as outlined within the 
policy). 

 
PART 2 – IMPLICATIONS OF THE DECISION 
 
DELIVERING PRIORITIES 
The Social Media Policy supports the wider Communications Strategy of the Council. 
Under the Communications Strategy adopted in April 2021, a key area for growth is social 
media and increasing the amount of content produced and posted by frontline staff. 
 
As such the Social Media Policy helps to deliver all of the Council’s priorities by providing 
effective and timely communication of news, events and policies of the 
[...]

o

rt
 a

n
d

 L
ei

su
re

B
u

ild
in

g 
an

d
 E

n
gi

n
ee

ri
n

g

B
u

ild
in

g 
an

d
 P

u
b

lic
 R

ea
lm

C
u

st
o

m
e

r 
an

d
 C

o
m

m
er

ci
al

D
em

o
cr

at
ic

 S
e

rv
ic

e
s 

an
d

 E
le

ct
io

n

Ec
o

n
o

m
ic

 G
ro

w
th

Ec
o

n
o

m
ic

 G
ro

w
th

 a
n

d
 L

ei
su

re

Fi
n

an
ce

  R
ev

e
n

u
e

s 
an

d
 B

en
e

fi
ts

H
o

u
si

n
g 

an
d

 E
n

vi
ro

n
m

en
t

IT

Le
ga

l a
n

d
 G

o
ve

rn
an

ce

O
p

er
at

io
n

s 
an

d
 D

el
iv

er
y

P
ar

tn
e

rs
h

ip
s

P
eo

p
le

 P
e

rf
o

rm
an

ce
 a

n
d

 P
ro

je
ct

s

P
la

n
n

in
g

P
ro

p
er

ty
 S

er
vi

ce
s

P
u

b
lic

 R
e

al
m

Sp
o

rt
 a

n
d

 L
ei

su
re

41-50 21-30 51-60

18
15

4 2

21

1 1

9
5

2
6 7

12

31

19 17

8

2

8 9
5

1

10 10

1

8

61

20

1

25

6
3 1

16

23

6
1 1 1

7 7

1

30

46

Highest Ratio Age Profiles (41-50, 21-30, 51-60) for TDC Staff Broken Down by Department

  

Total number of employees 

between the ages of 41 – 50 is 134 

Total number of employees 

between the ages of 21 - 30 is 159 

Total number of employees 

between the ages of 51 - 60 is 195 

P
age 25



 

 

 

 

 A.2 
Appendix C 

Page 26



HUMAN RESOURCES AND COUNCIL TAX COMMITTEE 
 

7 JULY 2021 
 

REPORT OF ASSISTANT DIRECTOR (BUILDING AND PUBLIC REALM) 
 
A.3 ADOPTION OF FLEET MANAGEMENT AND DRIVING FOR WORK 

POLICY 
  (Prepared by Ian Taylor and James Hill) 
 
PART 1 – KEY INFORMATION 
 
PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
To seek approval for the adoption of a Tendring District Council Fleet Management 
and Driving for Work Policy. 

 
 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
A draft Fleet Management and Driving for Work Policy is attached to this report as 
Appendix A. 
 
The draft policy details how managers should manage occupational driving risks and 
sets out employee and others’ responsibilities while driving for Tendring District 
Council. 
 
The report also supports recommendations of the Council’s Internal Audit report into 
fleet management. The key reco
[...]
47



 

18 
 

Appendix 2 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 48



 

19 
 

Appendix 3 
 

 

  

Page 49



 

20 
 

Appendix 4 
 

 

  

Page 50



 

21 
 

Appendix 5 - Suggested private vehicle checks for essential and casual car users. 

Employees are not required to record vehicle checks for service areas but carrying out checks will 

help to ensure the safety of casual/essential user vehicles. 
 

Basic vehicle checklist non-fleet drivers 

Vehicle Reg No.   Date   

    Yes No Action 

Tyres Tyres inflated       

Tyres no visual damage       

Tyres no bald 

patches 

      

Lights Brake       

Headlights       

Rear lights       

Indicators       

Hazard       

Screen wipers Front       

Rear       

Screen Wash Front       

Rear       

Wing Mirrors Nearside       

Offside       

Seatbelts Driver       

Passenger(s)       

Brakes Hand       

Foot       

Oil Above minimum       

 

Page 51



This page is intentionally left blank



HUMAN RESOURCES AND COUNCIL TAX COMMITTEE 
 

7 JULY 2021 
 

REPORT OF ASSISTANT DIRECTOR (PARTNERSHIPS) 
 

A.4 RENEWAL OF THE NEW DISABILITY CONFIDENT LEADER STATUS  
 (Report prepared by Pauline Lifton) 

 
PART 1 – KEY INFORMATION 
 

PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 

To inform Members of the Human Resources and Council Tax Committee of the successful 

renewal of the Council’s Disability Confident Leader Status for a further 3 years. 

  

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

In 2016, the Government made a commitment to halve the employment gap for disabled people 

and to achieve this ambition; the Department for Work and Pensions (DWP) worked closely with 

disabled people, disability organisations and other key stakeholders.  From this evolved the 

Disability Confident Scheme which replaced the previous “Two Ticks” DWP model. At the time of 

introduction, based on the Council’s excellent work under the previous scheme, the authority were 

awarded the Dis
[...]
an employer to:  

 Improve employee engagement and retention, with consequent gains for performance 
and productivity; engaged employees are less likely to report workplace stress and take 
fewer days sickness absence;  

 Better understand the experiences of disabled people and people with mental health 
conditions in their workforce;  

 Better monitor internal progress in building a more inclusive environment for employees;  

 Access a wider pool of talent and skills through promoting inclusive and disability-friendly 
recruitment, retention and progression policies;  

 Set an industry example in driving a cultural shift towards increased transparency;  

 Better serve and connect with disabled customers and communities, capitalising on 
spending power; and  

 Engage in open and supportive conversations about disabilities and health conditions to 
help enable employees to remain in work and achieve their potential.  

 
This further commitment was agreed by Management Team and the reporting arrangements will 
be developed within the next 12 months.  
 

BACKGROUND PAPERS FOR THE DECISION 

None. 

 Page 55

https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/voluntary-reporting-on-disability-mental-health-and-wellbeing/voluntary-reporting-on-disability-mental-health-and-wellbeing-a-framework-to-support-employers-to-voluntarily-report-on-disability-mental-health-an


APPENDICES 

Appendix A – Disability Confident Leader Certificate 

     

Page 56



A.4 Appendix A 

 Page 57



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

HUMAN RESOURCES AND COUNCIL TAX COMMITTEE 
 

7 JULY 2021 
 

REPORT OF ASSISTANT DIRECTOR (PARTNERSHIPS) 
 
A.5 DISCRETIONARY MARKET FORCES POLICY REVIEW  

(Prepared by Katie Wilkins) 
 
PART 1 – KEY INFORMATION 
 

PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
To present the revised Discretionary Market Forces Policy (which has been updated in 
line with best practice) to the Human Resources & Council Tax Committee. 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
The purpose of the review is to ensure the Council has a clearly defined approach to 
applying Market Forces Supplements where a genuine business need arises. It also 
complies with the legal requirement that employers have objective justification if they offer 
different rates of pay to staff whose work is of equal value. 
 
The Council is committed to the principles of equal pay for work of equal value. The 
National Job Evaluation and Grading Scheme provides an analytical and non-
discriminatory method of evaluating jobs. However, there may be exceptional 
circumstances, explicitly due to labour market conditions, where the evaluated grade 
results in an inability to successfully recruit or retain suitable staff for specific jobs. In these 
exceptional circumstances, it may be appropriate for consideration to be given to the 
payment of a Market Forces Supplement to overcome this problem. 
 
A Market Forces Supplement is an additional temporary payment to the basic salary of 
an individual job or specific group of jobs where market pressures would otherwise 
prevent the Council from being able to recruit or retain staff with a particular skill or group 
of skills. It is an exceptional measure and will be taken only when other measures have 
been exhausted. 
 
The timescales for review of the payment of any supplement by Human Resources & 
Council Tax Committee have been updated within the Discretionary Market Forces Policy 
to reflect best practice and to afford an additional element of flexibility. 
 
RECOMMENDATION(S) 
It is recommended that the Committee approves the content of the revised 
Discretionary Market Forces Policy. 

 
PART 2 – IMPLICATIONS OF THE DECISION 
 

DELIVERING PRIORITIES 
To have a clear policy on the application of Market Forces Supplements supports the 
aspiration in the Council’s Corporate Plan 2020/24 of “Innovative, flexible, professional 
staff committed to delivering excellence”. 

Page 59

Agenda Item 10



 
 

FINANCE, OTHER RESOURCES AND RISK 
The risk of no
[...]
artnerships, will 
again be submitted to the Human Resources & Council Tax Committee for 
consideration as a new request. 

 
If following any review, the supplement is no longer merited, it should be 
withdrawn, with no right of appeal. 
 
6. APPLICATION OF THE SCHEME  
 
This scheme is discretionary and will not become part of the authority’s normal 
terms and conditions of employment for employees. Staff will not be permitted to 
submit there own case for a Market Forces Supplement and the application of the 
Policy is outside of the scope of the Grievance Procedure or any other appeal 
mechanism. Corporate Directors/Assistant Directors facing a proven case for 
Market Forces must seek the consent of their Management Team member before 
any investigation can be undertaken.        

    
7. CONCLUSIONS  
 
It is essential that this Discretionary Market Forces Policy is applied with absolute 
integrity and transparency. Employee confidence in our pay structure would be 
weakened if decisions were made without sound evidence of a Market Forces 
issue which could not be resolved in any other way.   
 
Corporate Directors/Assistant Directors must take responsibility for ensuring this 
and that the expectations of staff are not raised unjustifiably – staff should not be 
allowed to believe that all they have to do is apply for other jobs to receive the 
additional payment. 

  
 
 
 
 

Page 67



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 69

Agenda Item 12
By virtue of paragraph(s) 4 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Last Meeting
	6 Report of Assistant Director (Partnerships) - A.1 - Social Media Policy
	A1 Appendix TDC Social Media Policy

	7 Report of Assistant Director (Partnerships) - A.2 - Workforce Update Report
	8 Report of Assistant Director (Building & Public Realm) - A.3 - Adoption of Fleet Management and Driving for Work Policy
	A3 Appendix Driving for Work Policy
	1. SCOPE
	2. AIM
	3. GENERAL DUTIES
	4. RESPONSIBILITIES
	5. MANAGING RISK
	6 FLEET AND FLEET DRIVER ISSUES
	7. FUEL CARDS
	7.1 Fueling of Council Vehicles

	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2
	Appendix 3
	Appendix 4


	9 Report of Assistant Director (Partnerships) - A.4 - Renewal of the New Disability Confident Leader Status
	A.4 RENEWAL OF THE NEW DISABILITY CONFIDENT LEADER STATUS

	10 Report of the Assistant Director (Partnerships) - A.5 - Discretionary Market Forces Policy Review
	A5 Appendix Market Forces Policy Review
	POLICY STATEMENT
	1. INTRODUCTION
	2. DEFINITION OF MARKET SUPPLEMENTS
	3. CRITERIA FOR MARKET FORCES
	4. HOW THE SCHEME WILL OPERATE
	5. REVIEW OF MARKET FORCES SUPPLEMENTS
	6. APPLICATION OF THE SCHEME
	7. CONCLUSIONS


	12 Report of Assistant Director (Partnerships) - B.1 - Market Forces Report (Planning Service)



Minutes of the meeting


 Human Resources and Council Tax 
Committee 
 

7 July 2021  

 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE HUMAN RESOURCES AND COUNCIL TAX 
COMMITTEE, 

HELD ON WEDNESDAY, 7TH JULY, 2021 AT 7.30 PM 
IN THE PRINCES THEATRE - TOWN HALL, STATION ROAD, CLACTON-ON-SEA, 

CO15 1SE 
 
Present: Councillors Chapman (Chairman), Griffiths (Vice-Chairman), Amos, 

Baker, Chittock, S Honeywood, Morrison and M Stephenson 
Also Present: Councillor P Honeywood  
In Attendance: Anastasia Simpson (Assistant Director (Partnerships)), Ian Taylor 

(Head of Public Realm), Carol Magnus (Organisational Development 
Manager), William Lodge (Communications Manager), Emma 
Haward (Leadership Support Assistant) and Matt Cattermole 
(Communications Assistant) 

 
 

52. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS  
 
Apologies were received from Councillor Calver (with no substitution) and Katie Wilkins 
(HR and Business Manager). 
 

53. MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING  
 
It was moved by Councillor Stephenson, seconded by Councillor Griffiths and:- 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the last meeting of the Committee, held on Thursday 25 
February 2021 be approved as a correct record. 
 

54. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillor Griffiths declared for the public record that he was a member of the GMB 
union but had no involvement with Tendring District Council in that capacity. 
 
Councillor S Honeywood declared for the public record that a member of her family was 
an employee of Tendring District Council. She was not pre-determined and therefore, 
participated in the Committee’s decisions.  
 

55. QUESTIONS ON NOTICE PURSUANT TO COUNCIL PROCEDURE RULE 38  
 
No Questions on Notice had been submitted on this occasion. 
 

56. VERBAL UPDATE - TRANSFORMATION AND HYBRID WORKING  
 
The Committee received from Carol Magnus, Organisational Development Manager an 
oral update on the Council’s Transformation and Hybrid Working.  
 
No questions were raised by Members of the Committee on the above update. 
 
Following a discussion, it was RESOLVED that the update be noted. 
 



 Human Resources and Council Tax 
Committee 
 

7 July 2021  

 

57. REPORT OF ASSISTANT DIRECTOR (PARTNERSHIPS) - A.1 - SOCIAL MEDIA 
POLICY  
 
Will Lodge, Communications Manager, presented the Social Media Policy to the 
Committee. 
 
No questions were raised by Members of the Committee on the above Policy. 
 
Following a discussion, it was proposed by Councillor Griffiths, and seconded by 
Councillor S Honeywood, and RESOLVED:- 
 

a) that the Human Resources and Council Tax Committee formally approves and 
adopts the revised Officer’ Social Media Policy; and 

b) that the Assistant Director (Partnerships) be authorised to update the policy with 
any future legislative or best practice changes, in consultation with the Council’s 
Communications Manager (and others as outlined within the policy). 

 
58. REPORT OF ASSISTANT DIRECTOR (PARTNERSHIPS) - A.2 - WORKFORCE 

UPDATE REPORT  
 
Anastasia Simpson, the Assistant Director (Partnerships) informed the Committee of the 
current staffing figures in relation to the following: 
 

- Career Track Programme 
- Age Profile 
- Disability Profile 
- Ethnicity Profile 
- Sickness Absence 

 
There were no questions raised by Member of the Committee on the above report. 
 
Following a discussion, it was RESOLVED that the contents of the report be noted. 
 

59. REPORT OF ASSISTANT DIRECTOR (BUILDING & PUBLIC REALM) - A.3 - 
ADOPTION OF FLEET MANAGEMENT AND DRIVING FOR WORK POLICY  
 
Ian Taylor, Head of Public Realm, presented the ‘Adoption of Fleet Management and 
Driving for Work Policy’ to the Committee. 
 
Members raised questions on the above which were responded to by Officers. 
 
Following a discussion, it was proposed by Councillor Griffiths, seconded by Councillor 
Baker, and RESOLVED that the policy be deferred and brought back to the Committee 
subject to a number of alterations. 
 
Members of the Committee with suggested alterations (Cllrs Baker, Stephenson and 
Griffiths) agreed to send their comments to Ian Taylor, Head of Public Realm. 
 

60. REPORT OF ASSISTANT DIRECTOR (PARTNERSHIPS) - A.4 - RENEWAL OF THE 
NEW DISABILITY CONFIDENT LEADER STATUS  
 



 Human Resources and Council Tax 
Committee 
 

7 July 2021  

 

Carol Magnus (Organisational Development Manager) informed the Committee of the 
successful renewal of the ‘Disability Confident Leader Status’ for a further 3 years. 
 
Members raised questions on the above which were responded to by Officers. 
 
Following a discussion, it was proposed by Councillor Morrison, seconded by Councillor 
Stephenson, and RESOLVED subject to the below recommendation:- 

 
- that the Chairman of the Committee writes to officers involved to commend them 

for their involvement and efforts.  
 

61. REPORT OF THE ASSISTANT DIRECTOR (PARTNERSHIPS) - A.5 - 
DISCRETIONARY MARKET FORCES POLICY REVIEW  
 
Carol Magnus (Organisational Development Manager) presented the revised 
‘Discretionary Market Forces Policy’ to the Committee. 
 
No questions were raised by Members of the Committee on the above Policy Review. 
 
Following a discussion, it was proposed by Councillor Amos, seconded by Councillor 
Stephenson, and RESOLVED:- 
 

- that the Committee approves the content of the revised Discretionary Market 
Forces Policy. 

 
62. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  

 
It was moved by Councillor Baker, seconded by Councillor Griffiths and:-  
 
RESOLVED that under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the press 
and public be excluded from the meeting during consideration of Agenda Item 12 on the 
grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
paragraph 4 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A, as amended, of the Act. 
 

63. REPORT OF ASSISTANT DIRECTOR (PARTNERSHIPS) - B.1 - MARKET FORCES 
REPORT (PLANNING SERVICE)  
 
RESOLVED:- that the Market Forces Supplement applied for all qualified (first degree in 
Planning or the Postgraduate degree in Planning) Planning Officers be continued for a 
period of two years from the point of agreement, at which point a review will be 
undertaken in line with the Council’s Discretionary Market Forces Policy. 
  

 The meeting was declared closed at 8.39 pm  
  

 
 

Chairman 
 


